## राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) दक्षिण क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory Body of the Government of India) Southern Regional Committee

F.SRO/NCTESRCAPP726/D.EI.Ed/AP/2015-16 名16年

Date: (2/02/2016

## TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4 ORDER

WHEREAS, Sri Srinivasas Educational Welfare Society, 6-3-35B, Saravari Street, Peddapuram Village and Post office, Peddapuram Town and Taluka, East Godavari District 533437 Andhra Pradesh, had submitted an online application to the Southern Regional Committee of NCTE on 26.09.2011 and physical application on 03.10.2011 for grant of recognition for D.El.Ed course of two year duration with an annual intake of 50 students at Sri Srinivasa College of Elementary Education, Khasra No.461, AnuruVillage, Peddapuram Post Office, Peddapuram Town and Taluka, East Godavari District-533437, Andhra Pradesh and was granted recognition 30.08.2012 from the academic session 2012-2013.

AND WHEREAS, letter has been received from Shri. Gopal Reddy, Director, SCERT, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad on 25.2.2014 and 26.2.2014, enclosing a letter from Commissioner and Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh to Regional Director, SRC, NCTE, Bangalore dated 23.12.2013 to communicate the order passed on the detailed report submitted to NCTE, Bangalore in respect of (41) D.Ed colleges who have made admissions during 2012-13 at their on in violation of admission rules and to take necessary action as per NCTE rules.

AND WHEREAS, the Southern Regional Committee in its 268<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 4<sup>th</sup> &5<sup>th</sup> June 2014, considered the matter and decided to issue show cause notice.

AND WHEREAS, show cause notice was issued to the institution on 07.08.2014. The institution has submitted a written representation on 20.08.2014. The institution has also submitted a court order dated 19.02.2013 in W.P.No.4968 of 2013.

AND WHEREAS, the SRC in its 272<sup>nd</sup> meeting held on 01<sup>st</sup> & 02<sup>nd</sup> September, 2014 considered the court order, reply of the institution vide letter dated 20.08.2014 decided that "the law is clear on this issue. The Supreme Court has also given specific directions. Once 'recognition' is given by NCTE, the affiliating body shall affiliate. If they have any problem, they have to take it up with NCTE. In this case, the High Court has also reiterated this position. In their reply to our show cause notice, the institution has clarified that all the actions were taken in compliance of he High Court order. The State Government and the SCERT will, therefore, be well advised to comply with the High Court order."

AND WHEREAS, letters were sent to the Principal Secretary, School Education Department & Director, SCERT on 07.11.2014.

AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted its written representation on 06.01.2015 regarding shifting premises.

**AND WHEREAS**, the SRC in its  $302^{nd}$  meeting held on  $09^{th} - 11^{th}$  February, 2016 considered the matter and it has decided to permit shifting.

NOW THEREFORE, permission is hereby accorded to Sri Srinivasa College of Elementary Education, Khasra No.461,AnuruVillage, Peddapuram Post Office, Peddapuram Town and Taluka, East Godavari District-533437, Andhra Pradesh to shift its premises to new location/building at Sri Srinivasa College of Elementary Education, Plot/Khasara No. 1-1-9/3, Peddapuram Village & Post, Peddapuram Taluk & City, East Godavari District — 533437, Andhra Pradesh.

ज्ञान धारती केम्पस रोड, नागरभावी, सामने नेशनल लॉ स्कूल, वेंगलौर -- ५६० ०७२ 2hono : 080-23185669/70/72 Fax : 080-23185673

Jnana Bharathi Campus Road, Opp. National Law School. Nagarabhavi, Bangalore - 560 072. E-mail: src@note-india.org Website: http://www.srcnote.in Further, in view of the fact that NCTE Regulations (Recognition, Norms and Standards) 2014 are notified, the institution is required to conform to the new requirements as prescribed in NCTE Regulations (Regulation, Norms and Standards), 2014 and submit compliance before 31.10.2015.

If the institution contravenes any of the conditions or the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee shall withdraw the recognition as under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

Also order that a copy of this order be published in the Official Gazette.

By order.

Plantaket (P.Revathi Reddy) Regional Director

The Manager Government of India Press Department of Publications (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, New Delhi-110054.

To

The Principal, Sri Srinivasa College of Elementary Education, Plot/Khasara No. 1-1-9/3, Peddapuram Village & Post, Peddapuram Taluk & City, East Godavari District - 533437, Andhra Pradesh

## Copy To:

- 1. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi – 110 001.
- 2. The Education Secretary, In-charge of Higher Education Department, 'J' Block, 3rd Floor, Secretariat Building Hyderabad-500022, Andhra Pradesh
- 3. The Director, SCERT, Opp. L B Stadium. E-Gate, Nampally, Hyderabad-500001, Andhra Pradesh.
- 4. The Secretary/ Correspondent, Sri Srinivasas Educational Welfare Society, 6-3-35B, Saravari Street, Peddapuram Village and Post office, Peddapuram Town and Taluka, East Godavari District 533437 Andhra Pradesh
- 5. The Under Secretary (CS), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, 1, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi – 110 002. 6. Office Order file/institution file.